

B3 S.A. – Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão
Brazilian Federal Taxpayer CNPJ No.09.346.601/0001-25
Corporate Registry (NIRE) No. 35.300.351.452

NOTICE TO THE MARKET
B3 publishes July 2018 operating highlights

Additional information is available in B3's [institutional](#) and [IR](#) websites.

BM&F segment	Jul/18	Jul/17	Var. %	Jun/18	Var. %
Average Daily Traded Volume (thousand)					
Interest Rates in BRL	1,130	1,793	-37.0%	2,895	-61.0%
FX Rates	565	494	14.3%	683	-17.2%
Stock Indices	520	230	126.4%	723	-28.1%
Interest Rates in USD	320	202	58.8%	415	-22.8%
Commodities	7	11	-31.9%	7	2.3%
Total Derivatives Volumes	2,543	2,729	-6.8%	4,723	-46.2%
Revenue per Contract (R\$)					
Interest Rates in BRL	1.344	1.071	25.5%	0.956	40.5%
FX Rates	3.824	3.091	23.7%	3.708	3.1%
Stock Indices	0.812	0.857	-5.3%	0.943	-13.9%
Interest Rates in USD	1.759	1.438	22.3%	1.932	-9.0%
Commodities	2.090	2.395	-12.7%	1.986	5.3%
Total RPC	1.841	1.451	26.8%	1.439	27.9%
Bovespa segment					
Average Daily Trading Value (R\$ million)					
Cash market	9,080	6,128	48.2%	12,603	-28.0%
Forward market	126	100	25.7%	108	16.3%
Options market	211	131	60.7%	299	-29.6%
Fixed income	3	4	-10.7%	3	-7.7%
Total Bovespa	9,420	6,363	48.0%	13,014	-27.6%
Average market capitalization (R\$ billion)	3,189.5	2,660.0	19.9%	3,043.3	4.8%
Turnover velocity	79.9%	74.3%	7.5%	79.1%	1.0%
Cetip Securities segment					
Registration volume (R\$ billion)					
Fixed income	844.4	804.6	5.0%	813.2	3.8%
OTC Derivatives/Structured Notes	918.3	535.6	71.5%	894.8	2.6%
Maintenance (CSD/TR) volume (R\$ billion)					
Fixed income	4,774.0	4,206.9	13.5%	4,721.0	1.1%
OTC Derivatives/Structured Notes	2,450.2	2,097.8	16.8%	2,411.5	1.6%
End users	5,819.5	5,557.8	4.7%	5,785.4	0.6%
Transactions (thousand)	37,196.6	31,649.9	17.5%	32,909.0	13.0%
Monthly utilization (number of participants)	12,394	12,473	-0.6%	12,375	0.2%
Processed electronic cash transfers (thousand)	53,551.1	45,161.2	18.6%	50,731.1	5.6%
Cetip Financing segment					
SNG					
New vehicles - sold	306,721	265,994	15.3%	287,721	6.6%
New vehicles - financed	171,063	148,997	14.8%	157,831	8.4%
New vehicles - credit penetration	55.8%	56.0%	-0.4%	54.9%	1.7%
Used vehicles - sold	1,195,019	1,250,217	-4.4%	1,115,187	7.2%
Used vehicles - financed	280,483	271,812	3.2%	254,916	10.0%
Used vehicles - credit penetration	23.5%	21.7%	8.0%	22.9%	2.7%
Total vehicles - sold	1,501,740	1,516,211	-1.0%	1,402,908	7.0%
Total vehicles - financed	451,546	420,809	7.3%	412,747	9.4%
Total vehicles - credit penetration	30.1%	27.8%	8.3%	29.4%	2.2%
Contract System					
Contracts additions	289,887	313,779	-7.6%	259,566	11.7%
Market share	64.2%	74.6%	-13.9%	62.9%	2.1%
Others					
Number of active investors (thousand)	736,781	616,562	19.5%	732,208	0.6%
Number of listed companies	403	408	-1.2%	403	0.0%

São Paulo, August 09th, 2018

Daniel Sonder
Chief Financial Officer